73252

CITE as 87 FPSC

SCHRDULE 1
RLOAIM POES ¢ [
o
Sepraciotion Rates and Compencets
CEMISSIN MPINED
[>T ]
W s o SN

WEMEE
S
W Tur T W TTar

i

illl!

4.
14

o
Cllf’llll},

|

i

§3

e

EBRSwAERAS WA

G SR i = 0

BIXRDIXNEIRD
20 a0w omeng ey o v cme

RARRRARSARARS

3=
a8
==

-w
o lad

"~y
]

ns

o o Bt S e

£ DS L 2

oo g

O“”mg....&

sseneceas
AIRSRRIRS

L
| it

oeoaseceaes

EEEEEEERE




StomantL v

]

TN T U Tar TTur e

nTaennane

RRBREARnRs

1907 sheY
Sepreciotion Bates and Cospements

(]

[ 11,1

7:253

Setteeessts

SCHEDULE 1
FLORIDA POUES ¢ LIGNT ComPalY

5 2

CITE as 87 FPSC

3 3I_SF 8% §

L 2 % 1 1] L 1 ] - -

L 2 2 2 7 - > ®

———————— —— ——
oSS Smmn e

S

ST Gup— B s s oy

- G b — - -

[ Ty -— @ we =
2 eaeRIITanInan

L 1 1 I 1 ] - - W =
eecevavannas
upetatutatet o teliategtupper
.””,';',’-." LY
: SO ET s

**Denotes whole 1ife rates

..........................



FPSC CITE as 87 FPSC  7:254
COMMISSION APPROVED

CDRRECTIVE RESERVE TRANSFERS

Caleulated
-7 Thesretical fGoserve Restated
Bask_Seserye —fuares Jemsfer ~Assarys
Riviera £33 M4 34,648,002 40,903,934 .40, 002 40,303,934
. .o 37,004,008 $.968,20 37,046,009
Ft. Lawderdale n.01.48 29.034.5% S, 143,008 29,834,510
Port Everglades 74,707,628 09,005,628 4,342,990 29,049,026
Turkey Polat 34,796,302 2,839,360 8,317,877 40,113,929
Line Transformers 251,00 8,081.00 7,700,000 8,051,690
Power Operated Equip. (Trans.) { 0.208) 1.1, 8,29 °
JOIC Adj. for 1985 & 1987 44,113, 48 (44,113,363) [




ﬁ.
1
_ W - f
) 3
m berenur s 1
g
4 .
m
) ¥ o TR - R LT TR TR = mma— el . 3
wn 2 1 . L a4 [ 3] LX] mae ] [ % ] »mey "0MB) Mt | M iy L2 ] !
o wws LY 0 "wn i " sy L} ur'w |t ‘an) eIy - o
(44 “'e - “r'e w'es [ X} "y ] w~urs [ 5 X ] ) Ny I'nd . ’
r~ ol -2 -2 -2 E . - ! o a8, e 1M ;
& 1 1% & i $ b - o) % A b :
m._m. n—uu.. ﬁmf.... ﬁ” " .u H Em “- n_.“. .s..”.n..r{u“”.
2 s, &5 B B e | i Bl = f
R ) -y ey
n H MR BB M memy may aa acny NOU
S — Bl il . m.. it S
[ ") -l - [ ) k] ] []] " 1))
3 iy £ uEby omn gk ple —
E L T
T Wy Bwnane alift
a [ ] .ﬂu ﬁ ']




CITE as 87 FPSC

7:256

SCHEDULE ¢

ST. JOMNS RIVER POMER PARK UNIT MO, 1

311 SURCRINLS & WPROVOENTS
3Miet S Pruperetion § prownents
3112 Yoter Supply & VYeste Weter Systams
304e3 inibsings = forvias § Support
3114 Bulldiags = Bnlter & Contve!
3119 Cirentoting tuter Systens / Stryctures

Tote! Aossent 3!

312 BONER RANT SOV INENT
313.1 Goal Unissting, Hersge & Trencler
313.2 Mplg
313.3 Alr tapply and Oratt Systens
3134 Mir Gueiity Coutrul Systens (AQCS)
32.3 Fiuwe Goo Desniterizstion Systams (FEDS)
A} FES Structures
8 FBS (eipnent i
312:6 Soltd Weste andiing
312.7 Solier Lelpuant & Accomries
3128 ¥ (X~ Wy

Tete) Acmvent 313

344 MUBOIENERATCR EQUINENT
3141 Tarvise Gemaroter
41 Coatonesr ond Amiiteriss
314.3 Cirenigtiag Uster Systens
4.4 olling Towrs & Support Systems

Totel Acosent 314

NS AXISHRY QLECTRIC EOUIMNENT
319: Aam fowmr Tty § (ssrgeecy fowmr fye
315.2 Contuits, Chasucters 4 lasuisters
313.3 Fius Gos Sowitersetion Systeme (FEDS)
315+4 Precipiteter *
315.3 Caatve! Seerds, Seitcipgeer ond ICC Sys

Totel Acasent 313

Lt

SICRNTD  ADWINING REPRINNG
LIFE DEP.

TR |y -y SEMECIATION  BATE
ENE O SAVAGE suwae M _e/orns
. -23.08 “1e38 3.4 3.1
33.8 «25.08 ~ttf 3.48 3.98
4.0 .08 R . | 3.6 5.3
%8 35,0 R 3.¢ 3.3
%7 8.8 =178 3.43 3.13
3.7 -29.08 1.7 3.38 [% .
26.2 ~l4.08 “lotS 48 s.a8
3%8 id.0f 0.9 3.08 4.08
30.8 14,88 -l.08 3.7 (%
6.8 4.0 N .3 S8
0.4 v -l.08 3.88 4.8
0.0 14,08 «0.98 2.9 3.88
.2 =td.08 LI 4.7 .88
j 7K | -14.08 W 3.3 .38
7.3 ~i4.08 «0.98 3.08 4.08
3.8 ~14.08 <108 3.48 4.3
NS -td 08 1.08 3.7 'R
6.3 .08 <. 408 4.8
34.0 “5.08 .83 3. 3.88
3.8 .08 088 3.08 3.7
38.9 «B.08 0.6 .88 3.48
0.9 -“9.08 'S 3.4 '
M3 -12.08 -0.53 3.3 T3
34.9 «12.06 -0.88 3.08 3.08
3.9 ~13.08 0.9 4.3 3.28
29.4 1208 «0.9% 3.8 .78
.2 12,08 093 s.08 4.98
».9 -12.08 (% ] 3.88 o1




L

CITE as 87 FPSC 7:257 FPSC

———

IH MISCELLAROUS FOMER PLANT TOUINENY
3t6.1 Coumwalcstions
3#6.2 Gmpressd Ale
316.3 Gomeral Plont Lasipuont
318.4 fower Gemeretion £ asiguont

[
”
(2]
[ 2}
[ 4]
12
[ ]
"

L@ipnent - Gorerst

Eolpusnt - inovy

Coipanat = Ligw

tunegenpat infermstion System
Tlest Sorvies Wehicles
Werstwpme Toots

Seacd Stech

Redle Cwipront & W ac.

Tetel Accownt 316

09/30/86 - TOIA, S20r WY 8}

SCREDULE 4

VINOMTED  ADANING L]

orosd AL Lere LiFt otr.
ESTwATED [ 4 14 BEPRECIAT 00N MIE
Liee SALVAGE SALVAGE RATE wOrns

1%5.0 2.9 .38 [ 3 [ 2.
2.9 .98 28 3.8 3.45
M.e 2.5% 0.2 2.38 245
2 2.9 [ 5] 10.08 [ 28}
.7 2.93 [ B 038 0.08
.0 2.98 3 (84 [ -]
3.4 2.9% .63 16.08 17.4%
0 2.98 .48 2.3 .88
13 .98 (5 ) [ 2] 638
.0 .98 9.3% .05 [ 2§
.0 2.8 0.3 8.7 .45
0.2 2.98 (5 [ 21} ] .95
3.0 ~14.9% .13 37 4.7

T




]

(o) UM _OP ON ORDER



o e ety

Before the

Federal Communications Commass:on 3064
: Washmgton D C 20554 ' -

e e e

In the Matter of

BOOTE AMERICAN COMPANY .
d/b/a/ ANDERSOR CABLEVISION

Comp la inant
v. File No. PA-82-0068

DUKE POWER COMPANY

,

Respondent

}E}'DRANDUM' OPINION AND ORDER

Adopted March 16, 1984 . .; Released March 22, 1984
;M\By the_ Chief;;Commn _Carrier' Bureao_:

1. Before the Bureau, pursuant to delegated authority, is a
complaint filed under Section 224 of the Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. § 224
(Supp. II, '1978), by Booth ‘American Company, ‘d/b/a Anderson Cablevision
(Booth) alleg:.ng that’ Duke Power Company (Duke) has imposed unjust and
unreasonable rates for cable telev:.smn pole attachments.I: Section 224
empowers the Commission .to ad;udzcate ‘attachment rate.disputes ‘between cable
television system operators and’ “telephone and electric .utilities. After
consideration of the pleadmgs, ve conclude that Duke charges unJust and
unreasonably high rates and mreover, that a refund is varranted.. .

2. Bootb owns and operates cable television systems serving
Anderson, South Carohna. Pursuant to a contract with Duke, Booth has
attached dlstrzbutxon fac111t1ea_ to approxmtely 5 100 poles.

PR

3% Usmga;mformatzon obtamed from Duke's 1981 FERC Form 1 and
applymg the formula established.by Section 1. :1409(c) of the Commission's
Rules, 47 C. F.R. §1. 1409(c)":Booth calculates that the maximum. just .and
reasonab le. rate is $2.21 per. attachment. Therefore, it urges us to

substitute this Iower rate ﬁor the $3 00 rate contamed in the contract and,

I :
s

\jr .

PR A

1 Duke has f11ed a cross-complamt allegmg that the current’ rate 1s too
low and requestmg that Booth be ordered to pay a hlgher rate. )

EXHIBIT F



- 2-

further, to orfier appropriate refunds. Duke, by contrast, argues that a
rate of $3.05 is fully justified under the pole attachment rate formula,
and in its cross-complaint requests that we order Booth to pay an annual

rate of $3.05 per attachment in lieu of the $3.00 rate it is currently
charging. -

4, Section 1.1409(c) of the Commissions's Rules, 47 C.F.R.
§1.1409, provides that the maximum "just and reasonable" rate for pole
attachments is to equal the percentage of the total usable space occupied
by the pole attachment times the sum of the operating expenses and actual

capital costs of the utility attributable to the entire pole. This rule,
expressed as a formula, is as follows:

Maximum Space Occupied Operating Capital Costs
Rate = by CATV X  Expenses + of Poles
Total Usable Space

In the instant case, the parties' dispute centers on the operating expenses
and capital costs of poles.

5. Total Usable Space and Space Occupied by CATV. The parties
agree on the figures for total usable space (13.5 feet) and space occupied
by CATV (one foot), both of which comport with the Commission's Rules and
prior decisions. Thus, we will use these figures in the rate formula.

6. Operating Expenses and Capital Costs of Poles. The final
formula element to be determined is operating expenses and capital costs
of poles. Although operating expenses and capital costs of poles (also
known as "carrying charges") can be expressed directly as dollar amounts,
these costs may also be expressed as a percentage of pole investment.
Section 1.1409(g)(9). Thus, the operating expenses and capital costs of
poles normally are determined from the cost of a bare pole and the carrying
charges attributable to the cost of owning a pole.

7. Gross Cost of a Bare Pole. Using figures gathered from Duke's
1981 FERC Form 1, Booth calculates the gross cost of a bare pole by
subtracting 15 percent of the gross pole plant {(Account 364-Poles,
. towers and fixtures) to eliminate the investment in crossarms and other
items not essential for CATV attachments. Booth then divides this figure by
the total number of poles to calculate a gross investment per bare pole.
Duke disputes the 15-percent figure and substitutes a figure from its

company records for the gross investment in crossarms and other items not
usable for CATV attachments.

8. Ve must reject Duke's crossarm adjustment figure. The
Commission has previously determined that the gross cost of a pole should
be adjusted for non-cable associated hardware. Each party is free to
propose and document its own figure. Duke, however, opposes the l5-percent



- 3-

estimate without offering a suitable alternative. Although it states that
its figure includes braces, racks, extension brackets, pins, platforms
and bayonets, it has provided no specific details to support the figure.
For us to accept a figure other than l5-percent, the utility must identify
each element of the account and the corresponding investment so that we can
verify that the totals correspond with the totsl amount in the account and
that the utility has included all non-cable related items in its adjustment

figure.

See Teleprompter Corp. v. Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph

Company, Mimeo No. 001869, released, July 9, 1981; Teleprompter of Fairmont,
Inc, v. C&P Telephone Company of West Virginia, 79 FCC 2d 232, aff'd 85 FCC

2d 243, 246-247 (1981).

Under these circumstances, where one party has

failed to document its figure, and the other has proposed a figure used
earlier in Commission decisioms, using the estimate is both reasonable and

proper. Therefore, we will adopt Booth's calculation of $148.59 for the
gross investment per bare pole.?2

9., Carrving Charges. We next turn to carrying charges, the

remaining figure necessary for calculating operating expenses and capital

costs of poles.

The parties dispute the maintenance, administrative, and

tax components of the carrying charges.3

*

Gross Cost of a Gross Pole - 15% (Gross Pole
Bare Pole = Investment Investment)
Number of Poles

Gross Cost of a $234,278,573 - $199,136,788
Bare Pole 1,340,206

Gross Cost of a
Bare Pole = §148.59

The following table summarizes the figures supplied by the parties.

Booth Duke
Depreciation . 3.40% 3.40%
Administration 0.522 1.442
Maintenance 3.43% 4,562
Taxes 2.57 7.15Z%
Cost of Capital 10.182 10.18%

20.102 26.73%

We have combined Duke's 1.14% figure for ad valorem taxes with its 6.01%
figure for income taxes to calculate a total tax figure of 7.15Z.



10. Maintepance Expense. Booth, using the methodology
previously accepted by the Commission to calculate the maintenance expense
component of the carrying charges, calculates the maintenance expense by
dividing Accounts 364 (Poles, towers, and fixtures), 365 (Overhead
conductors and devices), and 369 (Services) by Account 593 (Maintenance of
overhead lines). Teleprompter of Fairmont v. C&P Telephome Co.
of West Virginia, supra, 79 FCC 2d at 242, Warner-Amex Cable Communications
v. Florida Power and Light Co., Mimeo No. 44l4, released Jume 8, 1982;
King Video_ Cable Co. v. Idaho Power Co., Mimeo No. 2719, released March
12, 1982. Duke, on the other hand, argues that Subaccount 593.4 (the
Services subaccount of Maintenance of overhead lines) should be deducted
from Account 593 because it believes that the services portion of Account
593 is not attributable to CATV. As Duke would exclude Services from the
oumerator, it argues that Account 369 (Services) also should be excluded
from the denominator. Moreover, Duke includes Account 590 (Maintenance
supervision and engineering) on the basis that all labor and expenses
associated with the supervision and engineering of the maintenance system
are included in that account. According to Duke, this includes expenses

attributable to the supervision of the maintenance of poles and therefore
should be charged to CATV.

11. Duke has not provided a convincing reason for deviating
from the established formula. Absent such an argument, we decline to
apportion Account 593 (and therefore delete Account 369) or add Account 590.
Thej Bureau has previously rejected similar attempts at apportioning this
account. Warner-Amex Cable Communications Inc. v. Arkansas Power and Light
Co., Mimeo No. 100, released October 11, 1983. Moreover, since subaccounts
are not reported separately in FERC Form 1, to provide the kind of detail
necessary to support allocation of the accounts used to compute the
components of the carrying charges would unduly complicate snd unnecessarily
delay the process of determining the maximum lawful rate.# This would

4 The Commission's methodology is predicated on a simple procedure by
which all of the parties can predict the FCC-determined maximum just
and reasonable rate, without a formal complaint in most instances, by
applying the data from publicly available records (the FCC Form M or
the FERC Form 1) to the Commission's formula. It relies on balancing.
Thus, while small portions of some accounts which admittedly relate to
cable attachments {(such as loading factors) are omitted, other entire
accounts which contain non-cable-related expenses are included.
Liberty TV Cable Co. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., Mimeo No.
6625, released September 22, 1983.



- 5~

contravene the statutory mandate in favor of a simple and expeditious
process rather than a full-blown rate case. See Senate Rep. No. 95-580
98th Comg., lst Sess. (1977). Of course, since we are including all of
Account 593, including the services portion, in the numerator, we must also
include the corresponding services investment, Account 369, in the
denominator. Finally, the Bureau has specifically excluded Account 590 as
not having a direct relationship to CATV. Teleprompter Corp. and

Teleprompter Southeast, Inc. v. Alabama Power Company, Mimeo No. 001808,

Xarner-—amex “abdb‘'e vORMRURDlcations,
Inc, v. Southeastern Electric Power Company, Mimeo No. 2718, released

March 12, 1981. Therefore, we will accept Booth's 3.43 percent figure for
the maintenance expense.>

12, Administrative Expense. Booth calculates the administrative
expense by dividing the sum of Accounts 920 (Administrative and general
salaries), 921 (Office supplies and expenses), 923 (Administrative expense
transferred-credit) and 928 (Regulatory commission expenses) by the gross
plant investment. Duke agrees that this formula is consistent with past
Commission actions. However, Duke maintains that we have also sanctiomed
the inclusion of Account 923 (Outside services employed) in the numerator.
Teleprompter Corp. v. Tampa Electric Company, Mimeo No. 1127, released
December 16, 1981 (Tampa Electric). Booth points out that in a more recent
case the Bureau disallowed Account 923, distinguishing Tampa Electric on
the basis that both parties agreed to use Account 923 in that case and that
Account 923 was not at issue in that case. Continental Cablevision of
New Hampshire v. Public Service Company of New Hampshire, Mimeo No.
3249, released April 9, 1982; See also Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. of
Mansfield Inc. v. Virginia Electric and Power Company, Mimeo No.
1740, released January 12, 1983, In these circumstances we shall continue
to exclude Account 923, and shall adopt the methodology advanced by Booth as

5 ‘Ma intenance = Account 593
Expense Accounts 364 + 365 +369
Maintenance = $18,931,536

- Expense $234,278,573 + $197,860,279 + $119,476,657
Maintenance = 3.43%

Expense



- 6=

it comports with prior Commission decisions. The administrative expense
is therefore 0.52 percent.®

13. Taxes. The final element of the carrying charges in dispute
is taxes. Booth computes the tax component by dividing total taxes paid
in 1981 by gross plant investment. Duke argues that Booth uses a
"flow-through'" method, i.e. taxes paid, but that the correct method is a
"normalized tax approach." It points out that the Internal Revenue Service,
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, as well as the South Carolina
Public Service Commission, which regulates Duke, require utilities to use
a "normalized tax approach.” 1In addition, Duke asserts that the use of a

"normalized tax approach” is also mandated by the Economic Recovery Tax Act
of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-34 (ERTA).

14, We reject Duke's argument supporting the use of normalized
taxes for several reasons. First, Duke's reliance on ERTA is misplaced
since that Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, apply omnly to
full ratemaking proceedings. Pole attachment complaints, however, are
resolved through a simple complaint procedure. In fact, Corgress specified
that this Commission is to avoid ratemaking proceedings in resolving pole
attachment disputes. See Senate Report No. 95-580, supra. Second, the use
of normalized taxes results in calculating the tax component with deferred
taxes rather than with taxes actually paid. It is well established that
only taxes actually paid are to be used to calculate the tax component.
Liberty T.V. Cable, Inc. v. Southwestern BRell Telephone Co., Mimeo No.
6625, released September 22, 1983; Teleprompter Corp. v. Florida Power and
Light Co., FCC 83-562, released December S, 1983. This is consistent with
the intent of the governing statute to charge cable operators only with
actual costs and expenses. See 47 U.S.C. §224(d)(1). Accordingly, we will

6 Administrative = Accounts 920 + 921 + (-922) + 928
Expense Gross Plant Investment

Administrative = $22,589.,202 + $15.840,990 + (-$1,943,972) + $885,984
Expense $7,183,211,765

Aduministrative = 0.52%
Expense



-7~

use Booth's calculation of 2.57% for the tax component of the carrying
charges.7

15. In summary, adopting the component figures outlined above,
we calculate the total carrying charges to be 20.10 percent.

Depreciation 3.402
Administration 0.522
Maintenance 3.432
Taxes 2.57%
Cost of Capital 10.182
Total Apnual Carrying Charges 20.10%

16, Maximum Rate. By inserting the values developed in
paragraphs 5-15 ipt:o the formula, as follows, we calculate that the maximum
rate per attachment is $2.21.

Space Occupied Cost of a Carrying
by CATV X Bare Pole X Charges
Total Usable Space

Maximum Rate

Maximum Rate = 1 Foot X $148.59 X 20.102
13.5 Feet
Maximum Rate = $2.21
7 Taxes = Total Taxes Paid

Gross Plant Investment

$184,511,051
$7,183,211,765

Taxes

Taxes = 2.57%



- 8-

17. Under Section 224 of the Act and our underlying rules, $2.21
per pole attachment per year is thus the maximum just and reasonable rate
Duke may charge. As noted, however, Duke has been charging $3.00 per
attachment annually during the period covered by this complaint. The
conclusion is inescapable, therefore, that Duke's rates are unjust and
unreasonable within the meaning of the Act.

Remedies

19. Where, as here, substantial overcharges are established by
the record, a8 refund of excess payments retroactive to the date of the
filing of the complaint, plus interest, is proper.8 For the same reasons
described in Cable Information Services, Inc. v. Appalachian Power Co.,
81- FCC 2d 383 (1980) (C.I.S.), we are ordering a refund reflecting the
difference between the $2.2]1 rate and the $3.00 rate currently being
charged Booth for all payments in excess of the $2.21 rate made for service
received after July 6, 1982. See discussion.in C.I.S., 81 FCC 24 392-93.

Ordering Clauses

19. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to Sections 0.291 and
1.1401-1413 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§80.291 and 1.1401-1413,

That the complaint of Booth American Company, d/b/a Anderson Cablevision,
IS GRANTED to the extent indicated above.

8 The following are the appropriate rates of interest for pole attachment

refunds:
J .

July 6, 1982 20 percent Rev. Rul. 81-260
through December 31, 1982 simple interest 1981-44 I.R.B, 19
January 1, 1983 16 percent Rev. Rul. 82-182
through June 30, 1983 simple interest 1982~44 I.R.B. 9
July 1, 1983 until the 11 percent Rev. Rul. 83-76,
date of payment of simple interest 1983-18 I.R.B. 37
funds

See Teleprompter of Fairmont, Inc. v. Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone
Company of West Virginia, 79 FCC 2d 232, 238-39, (1980), for discussion
of the appropriate rate of interest on overcharges.



20. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Section 0.29] of the

Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §0.291, That the cross-complaint filed by Duke
Power Company IS DENIED.

21. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Sections 0.291 and
1.1410(a) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§0.291 and 1.1410(a), That
the existing annual rate of $3.00 for each pole attachment arising out
of the agreement between Duke Power Company and Booth American Company

d/b/a Anderson Cablevision IS TERMINATED, effective upon the release of
this Order.

22, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Sections 0.291 and
1.1410(b) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§0.291 and 1.1410(b), That
an annual rate of $2.2] for each pole attachment IS SUBSTITUTED for the

existing rate in the contract described in paragraph 21, effective upon
release of this Order.

23, IT Is FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Sections 0.291 and
1.1410(c) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§0.291 and 1.1410(c), That
Duke Power Company SHALL REFUND, within thirty (30) days of release of
this Order, to Booth American Company, d/b/a Anderson Cablevision, excess
payment s made for service received after July 6, 1982. These excess
payments for which a refund is ordered consist of the difference between
the payments made and payments based on the maximum annual rate of $2.21
per attachment. This refund shall consist of the excess portions included

in the payment due July 1, 1982, (prorated from July 6, 1982) and all
subsequent payments made after that date.

24, 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, That the refund shall bear interest
at an annual rate of 20 percent simple interest from the filing date of
the complsint through December 31, 1982; at an annual rate of 16 percent
simple interest from Janaury 1, 1983; through June 30, 1983; and at an
annual rate of 1l percent simple interest from July 1, 1983, until the
date of full payment to the complainant.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

A Y

ack D. Smith
Chief, Common &arrier Bureau



Before the e
Federal Communications Commission FCC 84-4ko
7 Washington, D. C. 20554 55090

In the Matter of

BOOTH AMERICAN COMPANY
d/b/a ANDERSON CABLEVISION,
Complainant
v. File No. PA-82-0068

DUKE POWER COMPANY,
Respondent

s s N A S s N N

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

Adopted September 17, 1984 . pojeageq September 20, 1984
By the Commission:

1. Before the Commission is an application for review filed by Duke
Power Company (Duke) of a Memorandum Opinion and Order entered pursuant to
delegated authority by the Chief, Common Carrier Bureau, Mimeo No. 3064,
released March 22, 1984.1 In that Order, among other things, the Bureau
rejected Duke's use of a normalized tax approach in calculating the tax
component of the carrying charges, found that Duke charged an unreasonably
high rate, and directed it to refund, with interest, excess payments made
by Booth American Company d/b/a Anderson Cablevision (Booth). Duke has
sought review only of the rejection of its normalized tax approach.

2. We have fully reviewed the parties' contentions and find no reason
to disturb either the rationale or the result of the Bureau's Order. Duke
has not provided any arguments which would form a basis for our reaching any
different result, but rather has repeated arguments addressed at length and
correctly disposed of in the Order.

1 Also before us are Booth's opposition to the application, Duke's reply,
and Booth's Motion to Strike and Response. (Booth alleges that a party
may reply to an oppositon to an application for review only if
requested by the Commission, and that the reply shall not exceed. 5
pages. In case the Commission accepts the reply, however, Booth has
responded to two new matters.) In view of our decision herein, the
motion is moot and will be dismissed.

EXHIBIT F



3. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to Section 1.115 of the
Cormission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. §1.115, that the application for review filed
by Duke Power Company IS DENIED.

4, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That the Motion to Strike and Response
filed by Booth American Co. IS DISMISSED AS MOOT.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

William J. Tricarico
Secretary

Al

s



« 91-287 Federal Communications Commission Record 6 FCC Red No. 6

Before the
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

[n the Matter of

Booth American Company
d b a Anderson Cablevision
Zomplainant.

V. File No. PA 82-0068

Duke Power Company
Respondent.

ORDER

lopted: March 7. 1991; Released: March 18. 1991
By the Chief. \ccounting and Audits Division

«. On July 6. 1982, Booth American Company. dba
wderson Cahlevision filed the above-captioned complaint
rsuant to Section 224 of the Communricatons Act. 47 :
S.C. § 224, seeking a Commission determination that
tke Power Company had :mposed unjust and unreason-
- rates for cable television pole attachments. The Com-
ssion ruled in favor of the complainant. bhut
ssequently the United States Court of Appeals for the
urh Circuat reversed and remandﬁz.*_:.h.e_case._?qg&
:r ErocWe Power Company v. FCC. NO s
2253 (3th Cir. June 13, 1987 )(véemanding BoniA Amer:-
1 Co. v. Duke—Power Co TPA 82-068), FCC 84-440
leased Sept. 20. 1984). See also Alabama Power Co. v.
C. 773 F. 2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1985).

2. On October 2. 1989 counsel for both parties advised
it there are no longer issues in controversy and re-
=sted dismussal of the pending complaint.

3. Accordingly. IT IS ORDERED. pursuant to Section
i) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. 347
5.C. §154 (0. and authority delegated by Section 0.291
the Commission’s Rules. 47 C.F.R. §0.291. that the
nplaint filed by Booth American Company d'b.a An-
son Cablevision [S DISMISSED and this proceeding IS
RMINATED.

“EDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

{enneth P Moran
“hief. Accounting and Audits Division
_ommon Carrier Bureau

EXHIBIT F

1562



PON: & G COMP

EXHIBIT G

BERT .V. CAB NC
V.
S8OUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER



In the Matter of

LIBERTY T.V. CABLE, INC.

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

In the Matter of

TELEPKOMPTEK OF GALVESTON CABLE

T.V.

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY

In the Matter of

TOTAL TELEVISION OF AMARILLO

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY

Before the

Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D. C. 20554

File No. PA-80-0012

Ve

CORPORATION

Ve File No. PA-80-0015

Ve File No. PA-81-0019

o N N N N N N N N e N S N N S S S N N S SN N SN S S S NS

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

Adopted September 16, 1983 : Released September 22, 1983

By the Chief, Common Carrier Bureau:

1. Before the Bureau is a petition for reconsideration filed

by the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (“Southwestern Bell™). 1/
Southwestern Bell requests that the Bureau reconsider its Memorandum
Opinion and Order, Mimeo No. 001933 (released July 10, 1981) (Order),

TR A W A W S A .

1/

Also before us are an "Opposition to Petition for Reconsideration™
("Joint Opposition™) and a "Supplemeatary Affidavit™ both jointly
filed by Liberty T.V. Cable, Inc. and Teleprompter of Galvestomn
Cable T.V. Corporation on August 19 and 24, 1981, respectively; an
opposition by Total Television of Aamarillo filed on August 19,
1981; and a “Reply” filed by Southwestern Bell on August 28,
1981. Southwestern Bell also sought a stay of our Order, infra.
Such stay request was denied by our Memorandum Opinion and Order in
Liberty T.V, Cable, et al v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.
Mimeo No. 302, released October 30, 1981.

EXHIBIT G

6625



-2-

which found that the $3 per pole annual attachment rate that
Southwestern Bell had been charging the complaining cable television
system operators was unlawful under Section 224 of the Communications
Act, 47 U.S.C, §224. Southwestern Bell argues that we erred in using 15
rather than 1.03 percent of its net pole investment for its cross-arm
adjustament. It contends that we also erred in reducing its proposed

figure for the maintenance, income tax, and administrative components of
the carrying charges.

Net Investment per Bare Pole

2. In our Order, we calculated the net investment per bare
pole with an adjustment of 15 percent to exclude crossarms and other
items not used or usable for CATV attachments. In doing so, we rejected
Southwestern Bell's proposed .03 percent adjustment, fianding that
Southwestern Bell had:

failed to iaclude an allowance for other fixtures
and appara4atus not essential for pole attachments
such as certain braces, fixtures, cable arms,
guard arms, etc. See 47 C.F.R. § 31.24l. This
sinzle flaw is sufficlent to undermine this figure
as a substitute for the 15 percent estimate used
by the Commission ....

Order at 4. Southwestern Bell challenges this holding and argues that
the information called for expanded the requirements of Section 1.1404
(g) of the Commission's Rules and coustitutes unlawful rulemaking.
Southwestern Bell also contends that the 15 percent figure is inherently
unreasonable. These contentions reiterate arguments which we have
previously considered and rejected in this proceeding.

3. Southwestern Bell apparently would have us find that,
except for the cowmponents of the former crossarm retirement unit
subaccount (47 C.F.R. §31.8(c) which was abolished im 1965), there are
no items in its pole lines account, Account 241 (47 C,F.R. §31.241),
that are not usable for CAIV attachments. Yet, on its face, Account 241
lists more than 20 items, many of which, in addition to crossarms, have
not been shown to be used or useful for CATV attachments. As noted by
the cable operators, Section 1.1404(g) 18 a procedural rule and neither
it nor other procedural rules which the Commission adopted in the First
Keport and Order in Docket No. 78-144, 68 FCC 2d 1585 (1978), preclude
the presentation of data relevant to investment in non-cable associated
equipment other than crossarms. Our use of the estimated 15 percent
adjustmeat for items unessential for CATV pole attachments is consistent
with previous Commission decisions. 2/ As Southwestern Bell correctly
notes, the 15 percent figure is mergiy an estimate which can be used

VI SErE T W 6% M W SRSm—

2/ See, e.g., Teleprompter of Fairmont, Lnc. et al. v. Cheseapeake and
Potomac Tel. Co. of West Virginia, 79 FCC 2d 232 (1980), aff'd oa
recon., 85 FCC 2d 243 (1981), and Memorandum Opinion and Order in

CC Docket No. 738-144, 77 FCC 24 187, 199 at note 18 (1980).




-3-

when the utility either fails to provide or to document a substitute
figure based on actual data. However, Southwestern Bell's attempt to
distinguish Teleprompter of Fairmont is unavailing. Contrary to
Southwestern Bell's allegations, use of the 15 percent figure was
appropriate 1in this case since it failed to fully substantiate 1its
proposed alternative estimate. 3/ Additiomally, such use also served to
further the Congressiounal intent of developing simple and expeditious
procedures to resolve pole attachment disputes. Under the circumstances

and facts of this case, use of the 15 percent figure was neither
unreasconable nor rulemaking.

Carrying Charges

4. Southwestern Bell also seeks reconsideration of our
rejection of certain elements of its proposed carrying charges. First,
it argues that 1ts anet figure for carrying charges should have been
accepted because the complaining cable operators had not proposed an
alternative carrying charge and thus failed to carry their burden. It
qiiotes our statements that:

In the absence of a direct attack on any component
of the [utility 's] carrying charge, we generally
accept [the utility's net carrying charge figure]
unless it contains an element which on 1its face

raises questions requiring further investigation.
4/

However, unlike the cases relied upon, the instant case does involve
direct attacks by complainants on components of the telephone company's
carrying charges. Accordingly, Southwestern Bell's reliance on such
cases 1s misplaced.

3/ The 15 percent adjustment is intended to exclude not only crossarms
and the hardware used to support crossarms but also all of that
part of the Account 241 pole plant which is not normally used for
caple television attachments. For example, it would normally
exclude towers and extremely tall poles. Therefore, if a utility
wishes to provide a more exact figure for the net cost of a bare
pole than that obtained by the Commission's methodology, it should
begin with the historic cost (net of deprecilation) of a bare wooden
pole of the heights used for CATV attachments, and add to that the
cost of specific {rems of hardware (including guys and anchors,
unless the cable company supplies its own or pays a separate charge
for them) that are used by the cable company. Of course, it would
have to supply the specific detail to support all of its figures,
including the detailed makeup of the remainder of Account 241 so
that we could verify that the totals correspond with the total
amount in the account.

4/ Teleprompter Corp. v. Worthwesteran Bell Tel. Co., Mimeo No. 000345,
released april 21, 1981, at 6, para. 16, and Teleprompter Corp. v.
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., Mimeo No. 000446, released april
23, 1981, at 4, para. 1l, (emphasis added). - '



-

5. Maintenance. Southwestern Bell also maintains that the
Bureau erred by rejecting loading factors such as social security taxes,
relief and pensions and Account 612 (Other maintenance expenses) in the
maintenance component of the carrying charges. Its arguments in this
connection were previously considered and expressly rejected in our
Urder. 5/ While certain refinements of the carrying charges are always
possible, we agree with the cable operators that offsetting refineaments
would be required for accuracy and complete fairness and that use of
such refinements would unduly complicate the process of determining the
naximum lawful rate, in contraveantion of the statutory mandate in favor
of simplicity and expedition. 6/ The kind of detail which would be
necessitated were we to attempt the refinements proposed by Southwestern
dell, as well as appropriate offsetting refinements, would involve
questions of allocation, division of accounts, new methodology, in short
a full-blown rate case which Congress specifically rejected. 7/ Under
rtine circumstances, Southwestern Bell has not persuaded us that we should
reconsider our Order insofar as it excluded loading factors and Account
212 as bearing only a minimal relationship, {1f any, to CATV pole
attachments.

B Taxes. In our Order, we calculated the tax compounent of
Southwestern B8ell's carrying charge using reported company-wide, {.e.
regional, data from its Form M. We rejected Southwestern Bell's
proposed figure -- not because it was based on statewide data =-- but
because it was based, in part, on estimates or anticipated taxes and was

W . - -

5/ However, our Order did 1include all taxes paid in the taxes

component of the carrying charges, and therefore should include
soclal security taxes.

6/  See Teleprompter Corporation v. South Central Bell Telephone Co.,
Miseo No. 001803, released June 29, 1981, at note 3. Such
offsetting refinemeats would not oanly consist of exclusion of
portions of the expense accounts, but also a detailed breakdowm of
the pole line account to include oaly that part of the pole plant
anormally used for cable television attachments. (see note 3.) The
Commission's methodology 1s predicated on a simple procedure by
which all of the parties can predict the FCC—determined maximum
just and reasonable rate, without a formal complaint in most
instances, by applying the data from publicly available records
(the FCC Form M or the FERC Form 1) to the Commission's formula.
It relies on balancing. Thus, while small portions of some
accounts which admittedly relate to cable attachments (such as
loading factors) are omitted, other entire accounts which contain
non-cable-related expenses are 1included. The utility has
disregarded this approach. Instead, it adjusted certain expense
categories upward by including loading factors, but it made no
effort to make the concomitant adjustments dowanward to exclude
those expenses and iavestments not related to cable attachments.

7/ See Senate Report No. 95-580, 98th Congress, lst Session (1977).



-5

not limited to taxes actually paid. This was consistent with the intent
of the governing statute to charge cable operators only with actual
costs and expenses. See 47 U.S.C. §224(d)(l). It also was cousistent
with the Commission's prior determination that only taxes actually paid
should be used in calculating carrying charges. See, e.g., Teleprompter
Corp. et al. v. South Central Bell Telephone Co., Mimeo No. 001805,
released June 29, 1981, at para. 13. Southwestern Bell's reliance omn
certain Treasury regulations concerning “normalization”™ procedures with
respect to investment tax credits and accelerated depreciation 1is
misplaced since, as correctly noted in the Joint Opposition, those
regulations apply only to full ratemaking proceedings and not to pole
attachment proceedings. The method advanced by Southwestern Bell to
estimate taxes would introduce needless complexity and uncertainty into
determining appropriate rates for attaching to utility poles, contrary
to the Congressional 1intent that the Commission's pole attachment
orogram be simple and expeditious. 38/

7. Administration Expense. Southwestern Bell also seeks
reconsideration of our disallowance of 1its Accounts 640 (General
commercial administration), 645 (Local commercial operations), 668
(Insurance) and 669 (Accldents and damages) in computing the
administrative component of the carrying charges. Insofar as Accounts
640 and 645 are concerned, Southwestern Bell has not carried its burden
of showing that 1ts expenses under such accounts are related more than
minimally to CATV attachments. Thus, it has not shown that any portion
of these expenses are properly chargeable to cable operators. On the
other hand, Accounts are 668 and 669 have been accepted in computing the
administratioa factor in recent decisions and we will grant reconsi-
deration of our Order which disallowed those accounts. 9/ With regard to
calculating the administrative expense component, we-'previously have
determined that we will use Accounts 661-665, 668, 669, 674 (General
services and licenses) 10/ and 677 (Expenses charged construction-
Cr.). See, e.g., Winchester T.V. Cable Company v. Chesapeake and
Potomac Telephone Company of Virginia, Mimeo No. 1126, released December

8/ 1d.

9/ The cable operators contend that they already are paying insurance
costs “"far greater than their reasonable share.” (Joint Opposition
at 16). However, whether the level of charges required under their
current lease agreements for insurance is unreasonable is an issue
not here before us. Nor 1is the present record adequate to enable
us to determine whether the cable operators already are paying more
than a reasonable share of the utility's insurance costs, as they
allege.

10/ Account 674 includes licease contract for expenses. Therefore, our
" new administrative component will replace both the administrative
and license contract components in the Order.



